2010 2009
Hedging reserve ( 238) ( 164)
Current assets ( 6,524) ( 5,644)

  (6,762) ( 5,808)

The breakdown at year-end 2010 and 2009 of tax losses for which tax assets have been recognised by the
year in which they arose is as follows:

Year Tax loss  Deduction  Usable
until

2005 341 102 2020
2008 11,040 3,312 2023

 11,381 3,414

Deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses carried forward are recognised to the extent that it is
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised.

In addition, the Group has €32,947k of accumulated tax losses (tax expense of €9,884k) at year-end 2010
(2009: €4,383k, tax expense of €1,315k) generated by foreign subsidiaries for which the related tax assets
have not been recognised.

Deferred taxes generated by transactions that have been directly charged or credited directly to equity in 2010
amounted to a charge of €639k (2009: charge of €2,013k).

The tax charge/credits relating to the items comprising other comprehensive income are set forth below:

2010 2009

Before tax  Tax (charge)/

credit  After tax  Before tax  Tax (charge)/
credit  After tax

Cash flow hedges (5,987) (453) (6,440) 23,506 ( 2,013) 21,493
Foreign currency
translation differences  4,664 - 4,664 ( 3,298)   -   ( 3,298)

Actuarial gains/(losses) 620 (186) 434
Other comprehensive
income  (703) (639) (1,342) 20,208 ( 2,013) 18,195

Current tax - - - - - -

Deferred tax  - (639) - - ( 2,013) -

At 31 December 2010, the Group had no unused tax credits (2009: €3,367k). In the past, these credits mainly
derived from reinvestment, research and development and export credits.

62

notes to the

TECNICAS REUNIDAS

consolidated
annual accounts at december 31, 2010

29.1  Outcome of tax assessments

As notified to the stock market regulator in a significant event filing on 10 September 2010, the Spanish tax
authorities have concluded the tax inspections of the Group’s Spanish companies initiated in 2008. The